

No. 15-1204

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID JENNINGS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *et al.*, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHER  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF NATIONAL  
IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE  
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD AND THE  
IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

---

SEJAL ZOTA  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT  
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS  
GUILD  
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 227-9727

STEVEN A. HIRSCH\*  
DANIEL PURCELL  
TRAVIS SILVA  
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP  
633 Battery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 391-5400  
shirsch@kvn.com

KATHERINE BRADY  
IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE  
CENTER  
1663 Mission Street, Suite 602  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
(415) 255-9499

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 10, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Immigrant detainees raising a substantial defense to removal have a due-process right to a bond hearing.....	7
A. Most Class members raise a substantial defense to removal— and are therefore especially likely to suffer prolonged detention triggering due-process concerns.....	8
1. The overwhelming majority of Class members have a substantial defense to removal .....	8
2. Immigrants who have substantial defenses to removal are especially likely to suffer prolonged detention in violation of their due-process rights .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Categorically subjecting individuals with a substantial defense to removal to prolonged detention without a bond hearing is not reasonably related to the government’s asserted interests . . . . .	11
1. Categorical denial of bond hearings is not reasonably related to preventing flight. . . . .	12
2. Categorical denial of bond hearings is not reasonably related to protecting public safety . . . . .	15
C. A bond hearing not only ameliorates the due-process concerns raised by prolonged pre-removal detention, but also improves the reliability and fairness of the overall removal proceeding. . . . .	17
D. The availability of a <i>Joseph</i> hearing does not save Section 1226(c) from constitutional challenge. . . . .	20
II. <i>Demore</i> did not consider whether an immigrant with a substantial defense to removal has a due-process right to a bond hearing. . . . .	22

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. The due-process rights of immigrants who raise a substantial defense to removal justify affirming the District Court's injunction . . . . .	.24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	.25

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	3, 21
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> 560 U.S. 563 (2010) .....	2
<i>Castillo v. Holder</i> 776 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Delgado v. Carmichael</i> 332 U.S. 388 (1947) .....	18
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) .....	19
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	17
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> 504 U.S. 71(1992) .....	3
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	17-18
<i>Gonzalez v. O'Connell</i> 355 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Mascorro-Perales</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 228, 230 (BIA 1967).....	9
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	13
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	7, 11
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	9
<i>Matter of I-S- &amp; C-S-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 432 (BIA 2008).....	22, 23
<i>Matter of Joseph</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (BIA 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina-Lara v. Holder</i> 771 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	2
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	2, 17
<i>Salerno v. United States</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	24
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	17
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> 468 U.S. 27 (1984).....	24
<i>Tijani v. Willis</i> 430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Troung Dinh Hung v. United States</i> 439 U.S. 1326 (1978).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Castiello</i> 878 F.2d 554 (1st Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012).....	2
<i>Woodby v. I.N.S.</i> 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	8, 14
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	7
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2).....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)(iii). ....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)(iv) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)(v).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(i).....	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(5)(A)(v) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) .....	2, 3, 9, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v) .....	9-10
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)(i).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	8



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(2) .....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B)&(C) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D) .....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(h)(3) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1430(a).....	12
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(ii) .....	20
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16 .....	23
8 C.F.R. § 1208.22 .....	23
8 C.F.R. § 1208.24 .....	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
8 C.F.R. § 1208.31(e) .....	13
8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(a) .....	8
34 C.F.R. § 668.33(a)(2)(i) .....	12
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Andrew Taw-Hyun Kim, <i>Rethinking Review Standards in Asylum</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 581 (2013) .....	11
Charles A. Wiegand III, <i>Fundamentals of Immigration Law</i> 113 (rev. Feb. 2016).....	22
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015) .....	18
Julie Dona, <i>Making Sense of “Substantially Unlikely”: An Empirical Analysis of the Joseph Standard in Mandatory Detention Custody Hearings</i> , 26 Geo. Immigr. L. J. 65 (2011) .....	21
N.Y. Immigrant Representation Study Report, <i>Accessing Justice; The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Immigration Proceedings</i> (Dec. 2011).....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Northern California Collaborative for Immigrant Justice, Access to Justice for Immigrant Families and Communities: Study of Legal Representation of Detained Immigrants in Northern California (Oct. 2014).....	18
Presidential Memorandum Regarding the Hiring Freeze (Jan. 23, 2017).....	11
